

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS, d/b/a
ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, PETER BERKOWITZ, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

20 Civ. 2002 (JGK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2777
Email: emily.bretz@usdoj.gov

EMILY E. BRETZ
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT 2

 II. THE COMMISSION ON UNALIENABLE RIGHTS 4

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. LEGAL STANDARDS 6

 A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction 6

 B. Summary Judgment 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING 7

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show an Injury in Fact to Establish Organizational
 Standing 8

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Make Out Causation and Redressability..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs Also Cannot Establish an Informational Injury..... 12

 III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM REGARDING A “FAIRLY BALANCED”
 COMMISSION IS NOT JUSTICIABLE 13

 A. Matters Committed to Agency Discretion by Law Are Not Reviewable 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Must Be Dismissed Because FACA’s Fair Balance
 Provision Is Nonjusticiable 14

 IV. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE APA..... 16

 A. State Did Not Improperly Found the Commission 16

 B. State’s Staffing of the Commission Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 19

 C. State Complied with Applicable Rules Regarding Meetings and Records..... 22

 1. State Has Complied With Its Obligations Regarding Notice of
 Commission Meetings 23

 2. State Has Complied With FACA Obligations Regarding Records 23

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cicero v. Lew</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 27 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 846 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 3 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 8 |

Doe v. Shalala,
862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994) 12, 15, 16

Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. EPA,
938 F. Supp. 52, 55 (D.D.C. 1996). 11, 13, 15, 16

Food Chem. News v. Department of Health & Human Servs.,
980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 14

Jones v. Schneiderman,
101 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 8

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 4

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Leavitt,
577 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.D.C. 2008) 27

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 8, 10

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 27

National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10

Nat’l Nutritional Foods Assoc. v. Califano,
457 F. Supp. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), *aff’d* 603 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 26, 27

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 2:11-CV-578-FTM-29SPC, 2012 WL 3589804 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2012)..... 16

New York v. Mnuchin,
408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 9

NRDC v. EPA,
No. 19-CV-5174 (DLC), 2020 WL 615072 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2020) 15

NRDC v. Dep’t of Int.,
410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10, 15, 19

Pac. Dawn LLC v. Pritzker,
831 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 7, 18

Padula v. Webster,
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 14

Physicians Educ. Network, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, Education & Welfare,
653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 12

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9, 12

Pub. Citizen v. HHS,
795 F. Supp. 1212 (D.D.C. 1992) 10, 16, 17

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) passim

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 2

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971..... | 19 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Pena</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D.N.M. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Shipping Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Drakos</i> , 140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Singleton v. City of Newburgh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Taylor v. Bernanke</i> , No. 13-CV-1013, 2013 WL 4811222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020) | 15 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2(a) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 3(2) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(2)..... | 19, 21 |

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 9(a)(2)..... 16

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 9(c) 2

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(a)(2)..... 3

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(b) 23, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 552b(c) 3

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 13, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 2656..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3..... 19, 22

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.30..... 18

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.35..... 3, 23

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.5..... 3

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60..... 3, 16, 17, 18

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.130..... 15

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.150..... 23

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.160..... 3, 23, 25
